Based on the above reassessment of the terms and conditions of the REPPAs and

recoverability of the biomass and biogas power plants at the end of the term of the REPPAs,

the Group has determined that residual interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term

of the arrangement is significant and which SESB has no control over.

Consequently, the Group restated the biomass and biogas power plants initially recognised

under IC 12 Service Concession Agreements (‘’IC 12 ‘’) under financial assets to plant and

equipment under MFRS 116 Property, plant and equipment as required conditions pursuant

to IC 12 is not met.

The above restatement has been affected retrospectively. This involved reclassification of

Service concession receivables to Plant and equipment and adjustment for the recomputed

depreciation to date, net of the resulting deferred taxation impact.

Due to the restatement of the account balances mentioned in the above paragraph, the

corresponding comparative figures which conform with the current presentation are as

summarised below:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

3 months ended 31 March 2020

Revenue 69,128   4,125   73,253

Cost of sales (65,257)   (2,259)   (67,516)

Gross profit 3,871   1,866   5,737

Other income 3,001   (1,779)   1,222

Profit before tax 1,012   87   1,099

Income tax expense (350)   (21)   (371)

Profit after tax 662   66   728

Total comprehensive income for the period 346   66   412

Profit attributable to :-

Owners of the Parent 1,261   37   1,298

Non-Controlling interest (599)   29   (570)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Parent 1,094   37   1,131

Non-Controlling interest (748)   29   (719)

Basic Earnings per share (sen) 0.64   0.66

2. Significant accounting policies (Cont’d)

Change in Accounting Policy (Cont’d)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As Previously

reported Adjustments Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

3 months ended 31 March 2020

Profit before tax 1,012   87   1,099

Depreciation and amortisation 5,245   2,259   7,504

Interest income (1,940)   1,779   (161)

Operating profit before capital changes 5,867   4,125   9,992

Receivables 7,682   (4,125)   3,557

3. Auditors’ report

The auditor’s report on the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

4. Seasonal and cyclical factors

The business of the Group is cyclical in nature and the third quarter is normally the peak

production season.

5. Unusual items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

during the financial period ended 31 March 2021.

6. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter

results.

7. Equity and debt securities